

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0643
Bremer County Case No. CVCV05656

DENVER SUNSET NURSING HOME,
Appellant/Plaintiff

vs.

CITY OF DENVER, IOWA,
Appellee/Defendant

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BREMER COUNTY**
The Honorable Chris C. Foy

**APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO APPELLEE'S APPLICATION
FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF COURT OF APPEALS
DECISION FILED OCTOBER 23, 2019**

**DUTTON, DANIELS, HINES,
KALKHOFF, COOK &
SWANSON, P.L.C.**
David J. Dutton, AT0002192
Erich D. Priebe, AT0012350
3151 Brockway Road
P.O. Box 810
Waterloo, IA 50704
(319) 234-4471
(319) 234-8029 - **FAX**
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS4

REPLY TO ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DULY CONSIDERED THE CITY’S ARGUMENT ABOUT ITS “RESOLUTIONS” AND CORRECTLY FOUND AGAINST THE CITY......13

II. THE CITY PREVIOUSLY URGED ON APPEAL THAT THIS CASE IS “PROPERLY PREMISED” ON THE “CONTRACTUAL NATURE” OF THE PARTIES’ RELATIONSHIP, SO FURTHER REVIEW TO CONTEST THAT VERY FINDING IS NOT WARRANTED......19

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....24

PROOF OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State and Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids</u> , 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982)	22
<u>Mid-Iowa Cmty. Action, Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 421 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 1988)	17
<u>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984)	21
<u>State, Dept. of Human Servs. ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001)	22
 <u>Statutes and Administrative Rules</u>	
Iowa Code § 384.84	13, 15
Iowa Code § 476.1B	15, 17
Iowa Code § 614.1	11, 19, 21, 22
Iowa Code § 622.62	15
Iowa Administrative Code r. 199-20.4(14)(e)	14, 15, 16, 17
 <u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103	4, 12, 14
